financial statements are not necessarily an indication of the results that may be achieved in the future. The pro forma
information provided includes both scenarios outlined above: If the FAIR Act passes on or before November 30,
2006, and no passage of the FAIR Act by that date.
   Because McDermott will reacquire control of B&W as part of the proposed settlement, the settlement will be
accounted for in a manner similar to a step purchase in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States. Tax adjustments required as a result of following the accounting guidelines under purchase business
combinations are recorded at an effective tax rate of 35%. Certain adjustments to the purchase price to eliminate
previously established tax balances are adjusted using the applicable tax rate present in McDermott�s unaudited
consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2005.

62

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(Assuming passage of the FAIR Act)

(In thousands)

MII B&W
As of As of Pro forma Pro forma

9/30/2005 9/30/2005 Adjustments Combined
Assets:
Cash & Equivalents $ 518,900 $ 392,326 $ (375,000) A $ 536,226
Accounts Rec. � Trade 301,688 194,571 � 496,259
Accounts & Notes Rec. � Other 32,919 10,909 (5,884) B 37,944
Contracts in Progress 72,399 91,326 � 163,725
Inventories � 62,823 � 62,823
Deferred Income Taxes 18,510 46,182 � 64,692
Other Current Assets 70,367 20,016 � 90,383

Total Current Assets 1,014,783 818,153 (380,884) 1,452,052

Net PP&E 306,250 109,401 (109,401) C 306,250
Long Term Investment Portfolio 84,546 � � 84,546
Note Receivable-Affiliates � 41,238 (41,238) B �
Insurance Recoverable � 1,149,989 (1,149,989) I �
Goodwill 12,926 96,212 (96,212) C 12,926
Deferred Income Taxes 72,968 415,101 (174,513) M 313,556
All Other Long Term Assets 135,679 153,072 (17,316) I 271,435

Total Assets $ 1,627,152 $ 2,783,166 $ (1,969,553) $ 2,440,765

Liabilities & Equity:
Notes Payable & Current Debt
Maturities

4,250 3,952 � 8,202

Accounts Payable 102,525 146,445 � 248,970
Accounts Payable � Affiliates (B&W) 48,593 16,731 (65,324) B �
Accrued Employee Benefits 73,484 35,267 � 108,751
Accrued Liabilities � Other 220,024 44,294 85,000 D 349,318
Advanced Billings on Contracts 284,214 298,746 � 582,960
Accrued Warranty Expense 5,909 45,170 � 51,079
Accrued Taxes Payable 32,182 � (29,952) L 2,230

Total Current Liabilities 771,181 590,605 (10,276) 1,351,510

Long-Term Debt 260,267 4,100 � 264,367
Accrued Post Retirement Benefit 27,014 2,235 � 29,249
Self Insurance 62,044 11,229 � 73,273
Pension Liability 325,561 134,228 (117,079) E 342,710
Accrued Cost of B&W Settlement 117,990 � (117,990) N �
Products Liability Settlement � 2,177,613 (2,177,613) I �
Other Long-Term Liabilities 116,559 90,019 (15,183) G 191,395

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 108

Total Liabilities 1,680,616 3,010,029 (2,438,141) 2,252,504

Common Stock: Par 72,640 1,001 (1,001) F 72,640
Capital In Excess of Par Value 1,163,204 123,068 (123,068) F 1,163,204
Accumulated Deficit (899,053) (287,870) 492,148 F (694,775)
Treasury Stock (57,866) � � (57,866)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) (332,389) (63,062) 100,509 F (294,942)

Total Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) (53,464) (226,863) 468,588 188,261

Total Liabilities & Stockholders�
Equity (Deficit)

$ 1,627,152 $ 2,783,166 $ (1,969,553) $ 2,440,765

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.
63

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
(Assuming passage of the FAIR Act)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended
Pro forma Pro forma

MII B&W Adjustments Combined
9/30/2005 9/30/2005

Revenues $ 1,457,745 $ 1,086,795 $ (608) J $ 2,543,932
Cost and Expenses:
Cost of Operations 1,164,912 1,373,944 (588,862) H 1,949,994
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 156,038 124,116 25,000

D
305,154

Gains on asset disposals and impairments (6,501) (572) � (7,073)

Sub-total expenses 1,314,449 1,497,488 (563,862) 2,248,075

Equity in income of investees 26,222 2,978 � 29,200

Operating Income 169,518 (407,715) 563,254 325,057
Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 13,810 9,244 (1,219) K 21,835
Interest expense (27,784) (2,185) 1,219 K (28,750)
(Increase) decrease in the estimated cost
of the B&W settlement (5,887) � 145,666

H
139,779

Other � net 3,647 (5,725) � F (2,078)

Sub-total other � net (16,214) 1,334 145,666 130,786
Income (Loss) before provision for
(benefit from) income taxes 153,304 (406,381) 708,920 455,843
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (8,551) (153,520) 175,937 H 13,866

Income (loss) before Extraordinary Item 161,855 (252,861) 532,983 441,977
Extraordinary Item � � 59,547 C 59,547

Net Income (loss) $ 161,855 $ (252,861) $ 592,530 $ 501,524

Earnings per common share:
Basic: Income before extraordinary item $ 2.39 $ � $ � $ 6.53
Basic: Net income $ 2.39 $ � $ � $ 7.41
Diluted: Income before extraordinary
item $ 2.25 $ � $ � $ 6.13
Diluted: Net income $ 2.25 $ � $ � $ 6.96

Shares used in EPS calculations
Basic 67,677,823 67,677,823
Diluted 72,084,803 72,084,803
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

64

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 110

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
(Assuming passage of the FAIR Act)

(In thousands)

Twelve Months Ended
MII B&W Pro forma Pro forma

Adjustments Combined
12/31/2004 12/31/2004

Revenues $ 1,923,019 $ 1,368,918 $ (1,212) J $ 3,290,725
Cost and Expenses:
Cost of Operations 1,673,922 1,093,654 (23,647) H 2,743,929
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 203,262 161,692 25,000

D
389,954

Gains on asset disposals and impairments (64,472) (246) � (64,718)

Sub-total expenses 1,812,712 1,255,100 1,353 3,069,165

Equity in income of investees 35,617 2,956 � 38,573

Operating Income 145,924 116,774 (2,565) 260,133
Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 5,574 4,973 (1,428) K 9,119
Interest expense (36,066) (2,662) 1,428 K (37,300)
(Increase) decrease in the estimated cost
of the B&W settlement (11,187) � 150,966

H
139,779

Other � net (1,779) (18,129) � F (19,908)

Sub-total other � net (43,458) (15,818) 150,966 91,690
Income before provision for (benefit
from) income taxes 102,466 100,956 148,401 351,823
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 40,827 1,839 (22,679) H 19,987

Income before Extraordinary Item 61,639 99,117 171,080 331,836
Extraordinary Item � � 59,547 C 59,547

Net Income $ 61,639 $ 99,117 $ 230,627 $ 391,383

Earnings per common share:
Basic: Income before extraordinary item $ 0.94 $ � $ � $ 5.05
Basic: Net income $ 0.94 $ � $ � $ 5.96
Diluted: Income before extraordinary
item $ 0.90 $ � $ � $ 4.86
Diluted: Net income $ 0.90 $ � $ � $ 5.73

Shares used in EPS calculations
Basic 65,688,361 65,688,361
Diluted 68,268,131 68,268,131
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

65

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 112

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 113

[…]

K To eliminate intercompany interest income and intercompany interest expense between B&W and McDermott.

L Reconciliation of accrued taxes payable:

Tax benefit on reversal of previous settlement $ (28,710)

Tax expense on reversal of prior intercompany receivables written-off by McDermott 6,252

Tax benefit on expensing transaction fees (8,750)

Tax expense on reversal of deferred credit on insurance reserves 1,256

Total pro forma adjustments to accrued taxes payable $  (29,952)

M To adjust deferred tax asset on reversal of insurance recoverable and products liability settlement totaling
$(201,357) and on the extraordinary items relating to the write down of net property, plant and equipment totaling
$38,290, and the residual allocation of the difference between McDermott�s investment in B&W and B&W�s net
assets totaling $(11,446). See Note C.

N To eliminate accrued cost of the previously negotiated settlement.
67

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(Assuming no passage of the FAIR Act)
(In thousands)

MII B&W
As of As of Pro forma Pro forma

9/30/2005 9/30/2005 Adjustments Combined
Assets:
Cash & Equivalents $ 518,900 $ 392,326 $ (705,000) A $ 206,226
Accounts Rec. � Trade 301,688 194,571 � 496,259
Accounts & Notes Rec. � Other 32,919 10,909 (5,884) B 37,944
Contracts in Progress 72,399 91,326 � 163,725
Inventories � 62,823 � 62,823
Deferred Income Taxes 18,510 46,182 � 64,692
Other Current Assets 70,367 20,016 � 90,383

Total Current Assets 1,014,783 818,153 (710,884) 1,122,052
Net PP&E 306,250 109,401 � 415,651
Long Term Investment Portfolio 84,546 � � 84,546
Note Receivable-Affiliates � 41,238 (41,238) B �
Insurance Recoverable � 1,149,989 (1,149,989) I �
Goodwill 12,926 96,212 (25,346) C 83,792
Deferred Income Taxes 72,968 415,101 � 488,069
All Other Long Term Assets 135,679 153,072 (17,316) I 271,435

Total Assets $ 1,627,152 $ 2,783,166 $ (1,944,773) $ 2,465,545

Liabilities & Equity:
Notes Payable & Current Debt Maturities 4,250 3,952 � 8,202
Accounts Payable 102,525 146,445 � 248,970
Accounts Payable � Affiliates (B&W) 48,593 16,731 (65,324) B �
Accrued Employee Benefits 73,484 35,267 � 108,751
Accrued Liabilities � Other 220,024 44,294 85,000 D 349,318
Advanced Billings on Contracts 284,214 298,746 � 582,960
Accrued Warranty Expense 5,909 45,170 � 51,079
Accrued Taxes Payable 32,182 � (29,952) L 2,230

Total Current Liabilities 771,181 590,605 (10,276) 1,351,510

Long-Term Debt 260,267 4,100 245,308 A 509,675
Accrued Post Retirement Benefit 27,014 2,235 � 29,249
Self Insurance 62,044 11,229 � 73,273
Pension Liability 325,561 134,228 (117,079) E 342,710
Accrued Cost of B&W Settlement 117,990 � (117,990) M �
Products Liability Settlement � 2,177,613 (2,177,613) I �
Other Long-Term Liabilities 116,559 90,019 (15,183) G 191,395

Total Liabilities 1,680,616 3,010,029 (2,192,833) 2,497,812

Common Stock: Par 72,640 1,001 (1,001) F 72,640

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 118

Capital In Excess of Par Value 1,163,204 123,068 (123,068) F 1,163,204
Accumulated Deficit (899,053) (287,870) 271,620 F (915,303)
Treasury Stock (57,866) � � (57,866)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) (332,389) (63,062) 100,509 F 294,942

Total Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) (53,464) (226,863) 248,060 (32,267)

Total Liabilities & Stockholders� Equity
(Deficit) $ 1,627,152 $ 2,783,166 $ (1,944,773) $ 2,465,545

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.
68

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
(Assuming no passage of the FAIR Act)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

Nine Months Ended
Pro forma Pro forma

MII B&W Adjustments Combined
9/30/2005 9/30/2005

Revenues $ 1,457,745 $ 1,086,795 $ (608) J $ 2,543,932
Cost and Expenses:
Cost of Operations 1,164,912 1,373,944 (9,640) H 2,529,216
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 156,038 124,116 25,000

D
305,154

Gains on asset disposals and impairments (6,501) (572) � (7,073)

Sub-total expenses 1,314,449 1,497,488 15,360 2,827,297

Equity in income of investees 26,222 2,978 � 29,200

Operating Income 169,518 (407,715) (15,968) (254,165)
Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 13,810 9,244 (1,219) K 21,835
Interest expense (27,784) (2,185) 1,219 K (28,750)
(Increase) decrease in the estimated cost
of the B&W settlement (5,887) � 5,887

H
�

Other � net 3,647 (5,725) � (2,078)

Sub-total other � net (16,214) 1,334 5,887 (8,993)
Income (loss) before provision for
(benefit from) income taxes 153,304 (406,381) (10,081) (263,158)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (8,551) (153,520) (6,181) H (168,252)

Net Income (loss) $ 161,855 $ (252,861) $ (3,900) $ (94,906)

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 2.39 $ � $ � $ (1.40)
Diluted $ 2.25 $ � $ � $ (1.40)

Shares used in EPS calculations
Basic 67,677,823 67,677,823
Diluted 72,084,803 72,084,803
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

69

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
(Assuming no passage of the FAIR Act)

(In thousands)

Twelve Months Ended
Pro forma Pro forma

MII B&W Adjustments Combined
12/31/2004 12/31/2004

Revenues $ 1,923,019 $ 1,368,918 $ (1,212) J $ 3,290,725
Cost and Expenses:
Cost of Operations 1,673,922 1,093,654 (4,847) H 2,762,729
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 203,262 161,692 25,000

D
389,954

Gain on asset disposals and impairments (64,472) (246) � (64,718)
Sub-total expenses 1,812,712 1,255,100 20,153 3,087,965

Equity in income of investees 35,617 2,956 � 38,573

Operating Income 145,924 116,774 (21,365) 241,333
Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 5,574 4,973 (1,428) K 9,119
Interest expense (36,066) (2,662) 1,428 K (37,300)
(Increase) decrease in the estimated cost
of the B&W settlement (11,187) � 11,187

H,J
�

Other � net (1,779) (18,129) � (19,908)

Sub-total other � net (43,458) (15,818) 11,187 (48,089)
Income (loss) before provision for
(benefit from) income taxes 102,466 100,956 (10,178) 193,244
Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes 40,827 1,839 (8,057)

H
34,609

Net Income (loss) $ 61,639 $ 99,117 $ (2,121) $ 158,635

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.94 $ � $ � $ 2.41
Diluted $ 0.90 $ � $ � $ 2.32

Shares used in EPS calculations
Basic 65,688,361 65,688,361
Diluted 68,268,131 68,268,131
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

70

Edgar Filing: MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 1
The currently proposed settlement would be accounted for similar to a step acquisition under SFAS No. 141, since
McDermott will regain control over B&W. The difference between McDermott�s investment in B&W, which consists